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Studies on the relation between soil and growth of crops in Andosols
(IT) Alterations in soil phosphorus and several properties of
soil arise from heavy fertilization of phosphorus
Kunihiko KAMEWADA, Ichiro AOKI, Hideho IWASAKI
Mitsumasa KASUYA and Fumimasa SATO

Summary

In order to determine the change of availability of soil phosphorus (henceforth
abbreviated as P) and several properties of soil, various anarysis of soil and in-
vestigation of the results was done. The conclusion is roughly as follows.

1. Since the relation between the logarithmic value of P measured by BRAY No.
2 method, TRUOG method, water-soluble P, soil-solution P and the value of total P
was linear or simple curvilinear, it was assumed that there is little to choose bet-
ween each method.

2. It was found that available ratio of soil P was determined by total P and pass-

age of time till P fertilization, and so next equation about TRUOG P was derived.

TRP=0.331- ToP- 10 (~%00179:m—0.135- ToP—0965)

The half-life of TRUOG P was calculate as 168 months by the equation.

3. The logalithmic value of soluble Al and Fe decreased in proportion to the
logarithmic value of total P density. It suggested that it arised from slightly solu-
blization by reaction with P.

4. Since the relation between quantity of corrected P adsorption and density of
soluble Al was liniar, it was assumed that soluble Al was related to P adsorption.

5. Heavy fertilization of P arised increment of 0.8meq/Pmole of CEC.

Measuring the pH-charge curve, it was found that density of P has a great influe-

nse upon CEC as same as concentration of salinity in soil solution.

(Bull. Tochigi Agr. )
Exp. Stn. No.35:63~76
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黒ボク土における土壌中リン酸と作物の生育に関する研究

第2報　リン酸多量施用に伴う土壌中リン酸及び土壌の各種性質の変化

亀和田國彦・青木一郎・岩崎秀穂※・粕谷光正※※・佐藤文政※※※

　　　　　　　1　緒　　言

　黒ボク土における土壌中リン酸濃度の違いが

作物の生育等に及ぼす影響について，前報11）

で述べた．ほうれんそう，小麦及び大豆の収量

は，土壌中可給態リン酸濃度の対数値に対し，

近似的に二次曲線に良く適合し，この曲線に基

づき求められた各作物の適正値はほうれんそう

13〜32，小麦26〜55，大豆6〜26mg／100gであ

った．一方たまねぎは直線的な関係にあり，一

般的収量水準を基準にして求めた適正範囲は，

162〜380mg／100gであった．また，作物体中の

リン濃度やたまねぎ貯蔵中の腐敗率は土壌中リ

ン酸濃度に関係があり，さらに作物体中のリン

とカリウムの転流は相互に関係していることが

推察された．

　一方，施用されたリン酸は，土壌に固定され，

急速に非可給化し，この性質は黒ボク土で特に

大きいことは一般によく知られており，これは

作物生育に際してのリン酸供給能力の評価の面

で非常に重要な問題である．しかし現在，土壌

中でのリン酸の非可給化の速度は定量的には捉

えられておらず，この明確化は土壌改良の効果

の評価，または持続性推定の面からも重要な問

題である．

　また，土壌へのリン酸の多量施用に伴って，

陽イオン交換容量（C　EC）が上昇する等，土

壌のいくつかの性質が変化することについての

多数の報告5’6’17122’24’25’27’33〉もある．こ

れらの現象の把握についても土壌改良に伴うリ

ン酸多量施用時の適正な土壌管理を考える場合，

重要な問題である．そこで，前報で作物の生育

について述べた試験における土壌中リン酸の可

給性の経時変化並びに土壌のいくつかの性質の

変化について取りまとめたので報告する．

第1表　リン酸添加量及び全リン酸分析値

　　目標値　　　　添加量　　　　分析値　mole／kg

TRuoGP（P205mg／100g）P205g／�umole／kg4か月　9か月　22か月　67か月

　2

10

20

30

100

250

500

1000

　0

140

250

480

850

1400

2300

3700

0　　　　　0。077　一一　　一　　〇．077

0．020　一　　一一　　一　　一

〇．035　一　　一一　　一　　一

〇．068　0．223　0。186　0．166　0．176

0．120　0．330　0．235　0．212　0．225

0．197　0．453　0．331　0、307　0．300

0．324　0．620　0．477　0．397　0．384

0．521　1．140　0．672　0．597　0．576

注

は未分析

第2表分　　析　　法

項　目

方

法

内

容

文献

全リン酸

可給態リン酸

水溶性リン酸

土壌溶液中リン

可溶性Fe

可溶性Zn

可溶性Al

リン酸吸収係数

陽イオン交換容量

荷電特性

過塩酸分解法　　　　　濃硝酸一60％過塩酸分解

TRuoG法　　　　　　　0．002N，H2SO4浸出

BRAYNα2準法　　　　0．03NNH4F，0．1N　HCl浸出

　　　　　　　　水：土＝80mJ＝2g，1時間振とう

遠心分離法　　　　　　土壌水分を最大容水量の60％に調

　　　　　　　　整後5℃で24時間放置後遠心分離

　　　　　　　　法でpF3．8相当までの溶液を採取

　　　　　　　　1NpH4．5NH40Ac浸出

　　　　　　　　　　　　ク

　　　　　　　　1NpH4．ONaOAc浸出

リン酸アンモニウム法　2．5％リン酸アンモニウム浸吸着

セミミタロScHoLLENBERGER法

　　　　　　　　0。1，0．02，0．005N　NH4CJ処理

　　　　　　　　lN　KNO3浸出

バナドモリブデン酸発色

M　uRpHY＆RILEY発色法

　　　〃

　　　〃

　　　〃

原子吸光法

アノレミノニ比色法

バナドモリブデン酸発色

NH4：インドフェノール法

CZニチオシアン酸水銀比色法

3）

27）

2）

22）

12）

3）

3）

3）

19）

3）

29）
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